## THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF YORK

## **BYLAW NO. 2021-98**

A bylaw to amend Bylaw No. R-1107(h)-98-47, being a bylaw to amend Bylaw No. R-1107-96-126 which set out all the roads in the Regional Road System

WHEREAS Bylaw No. R-1107(h)-98-47 added roads to the Regional Road System that were under the jurisdiction of certain local area municipalities;

AND WHEREAS Section 3 of Bylaw No. R-1107(h)-98-47 incorrectly provides that it will come into force and effect on the date on which the said roads are transferred to the Region pursuant to a Provincial Order-In-Council;

The Council of The Regional Municipality of York hereby enacts as follows:

1. That Bylaw No. R-1107(h)-98-47 is hereby corrected by deleting Section 3.

ENACTED AND PASSED on October 28, 2021.

Regional Clerk

Regional Chair

Authorized by Clause 10, Report 9 of the Finance and Administration Committee, adopted by Regional Council at its meeting on November 17, 2011.